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COMMONWEALTE OF PENNSYLVANIA -vs- SENECA TNSURANCE COMPANY, INC.

for use of the County of

Clearfield




N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

@COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA for use of the
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,

Plaintiff

No.: 00- &2\ -CD
vs.

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.:®
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil
Type of Pleading: Confession of Judgment

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire

Supreme Court L.D. #28307

23 North Second Street -
Clearfield, PA 16830

Other Counsel of Record:

~ILED

MAY 2 5 2900

William A. Shaw
Prothonotaty
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff

VS. No.: 00- -CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant

* K KX ¥ X X ¥ X %

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Bonds and Warrants copies of which are annexed
hereto of Seneca Insurance Company, Inc., as surety, for the Defendant, Marie Harris, such appearing of
record in Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Marie Harris, No. 99-881-CRA following this Court’s
Bail Forfeiture Order dated February 15, 2000, in accordance with Pa. R. Civ. P. Rule 2951(a), I appear
for Seneca Insurance Company, Inc. and confess judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against

Defendant, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc. as follows:

Principal Sum (Bond): $ 2,500.00

Interest at legal rate of 6% per annum
from the date of judgment (to be added) $

Plaintiff’s filing fees and other taxable
costs (to be added) $

ﬁA A

Kim C. Kesner, Solicitor
Attorney for Clearfield County, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *
*
Vs, * No.: 00- -CD
*
*
SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., *
Defendant *
AFFIDAVIT
Commontvealth Of Permsylvania
: $9.

County Gf Clearfield :

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared, Kim C. Kesner, Solicitor for Clearfield
County who deposes and says that the judgment confessed by him for Defendant, Seneca Insurance

Company, Inc. is not being entered against a natural person in connection with a consumer credit

transaction.
/7/ e
Kim C. Kefner
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 45"& day of mdw , 2000.
ﬁng% &W J/im/
Notary Pubhc

My Commission Expires:

| . NOTARIAL SEAL

‘ | BARBARA J. HUGNEY.- -SHOPE, Notary Public
\

|

Clearf;eld Boro, Clearfielg Cou nty, PA
My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *

%

vs. * No.: 00- -CD

*

*

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the principal place of business of the Plaintiff is Clearfield County
Courthouse, 1 North Second Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 and that the address of the Defendant, Seneca
Insurance Company, Inc. is % Joseph Gilliland, 609 Ogden Avenue, Clearfield, PA 16830 with a
mailing address of P.O. Box 908, Clearfield, PA 16830 and Bond Department, 150 Water Street, New
York, NY 10038.

Date: \5/.9 ~fl/oo ﬂéﬂl_———

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *

*

Vs. * No.: 00- -CD

*

*

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. *
Defendant *

NOTICE

NOTICE is given that a judgment in the above-captioned matter has been entered against you in

the amount of $2,500.00 on , 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




— " _ABeE T3 DINo: 4§ -3 ~04 Date of Charge(s):
Z DJ Docket No: (@ ~ /12/-F% 7-R29-9¢9

smmonwealth vs. (Defendant Name and Address) - ‘| NEXT COURT ACTION Date/ Time/ Lécation
a;uﬁ W /;‘/"97 G ;.Z/JS'(_
14 €. [Trsquisie, St. -30 H-W] fe //
Y ’ﬂ g.30 A7 . (Lenere 4
hilgs bucs Y. /6866 /683D
Jo gE ﬂ) Ll ap , the undersigned surety, have posted security in the amount
oA 2,500 00 .
TYPES OF SECURITY
O Cash/Eguivalent I Gov't Bearer Bonds O Realty w/iin Commonwealth
O __ %Cash NSurety Bond O Realty Outside Commonwealth

I have read this information, and ! acknowledge that I, my personal representatives, successors, heirs and assigns are
;omtl jnd severa gé)ound with the defendant and any other sureties to pay to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania the sum of
, which is the full amount of the monetary condition of release in the event the bail bond is forfeited.

| understand that when a monetary condition of release is lmposed if the defendant appears at all times reguired by the
court and satisfies all the other conditions set forth in the bail bond, then upon full and final disposition of the case, this bond
shall be void. If the defendant fails to appear as required or to comply with the conditions of the bail bond, then this bond
shall remain in full force, and the full sum of the monetary condition of release may be forfeited, the defendant's release
may be revoked, and a warrant for the defendant's arrest may be issued.

WARRANT OF ATTORNEY: RECOGNIZING THAT | AM WAIVING CERTAIN IMPORTANT RIGHTS,
/NCLUDING THE RIGHT OF PREJUDGMENT NOTICE AND HEARING, in accordance with the law, | do hereby
ampower any attorney of any court of record within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama or elsewhere to appear for me at any
ime, and with or without declarations filed, and whether or not the defendant be in default, to confess judgment against me,
and in favor of the Commonwealth of Pennsyivania for use of the county, and its assigns, during any term or session of a court
of record of the county for the full amount of the monetary condition of release set forth on the first page of this bail bond,
ind costs. | understand that any real estate which | have posted as security in this case may be levied upon to collect the
amount confessed. | waive and release any right of inquisition on that real estate, voluntarily condemn it, and authorize the

. “rothonotary, upon a Writ of Execution, to enter my voluntary condemnation. | also agree that any real estate posted by me

- n this case may be sold on a Writ of Execution. | hereby foraver waive and release any and all errors which may arise in any

‘ Jroceedmg to confess judgment in this case, waive all rights of stay of execution, and waive all laws now in force or laws

\ yassed in the future which exempt real or personal property from execution.

Since a copy of this bail bond and warrant of attorney is bemg filed in the defendant s case, it shall not be necessary
! J file the original as a warrant of attorney, notwithstanding any law or rule of court to the contrary.

| have read this instrument carefully and know that it is true and correct.

i Lt

g ST W

(Signalwe’/ols/e%ned in ali bail siuavons, except ROR) {(Acaress of Surety, Surety Company or Detendant)

Sworn (affirmed) and subscribed before me QMJ ﬁ( éé“/ Zj (SEAL)

! tis ﬂ q day of /l/; \/ 19 97 (Signature of District Justce)
-
|

My co ssxon expires first Monday of January, P00

3efund of Cash bail (less any bail related fees or commissions allowed by law and reasonabie costs, if any, of

- ministering the cash bail program) will be made within 20 days after full and final disposition.
%efund ot all other lypes of bail will be made promptly after 20 days following full and final disposition (Ps.R.Cr.P.4015)
srlng Cash Bail Recexpt to Clerk of Courts or Issuing Authority.




- LU NO: QI e Date of Charge(s):

| ; /‘L' | . DJ Docket No:  Hi.- 3-04 : -39 -99

? /‘,mor:wealth vs. (Defendant Name and Address) | | NEXT COURT ACTION Date/ Time/ Location
1416 E. Ppes arsLE, ST G 30 4/’71 Y10 9\}. P
PhilipsBure , £h. 6866 ‘ Cleatk e, 14 /6830

CHARGE(S): THEFT By Un Lawru | /4/{,‘2 - UNAYTHoRI zEDB sz oF N LY,

ADDITIONAL CHARGES MAY EXIST. PLEASE SEE ADDHIONAL CHARGES PAGE.

TYPE(S) OF RELEASE:

O ROR O Unsecured Bail O Nonmonetary Condition(s) (see additional page(s))
LD Nominal Bail X Monetary Condition(s) in the amount of $__2, 50000 :

[THE CONDITIONS OF THIS BAILBONG ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The defendant must appear at all times required until full and final disposition of the case.

2. The defendant must obey all further orders of the bail authority,

3. The defendant must give wrinen notice to the bail authority, the clerk of courts, the district attorney, and the court baii agency or other dssignated court bail
officer, of any change of address within 48 hours of the date of the change.

4. The defendant must neither do, nor cause to be done, nor permit to be done on his/her behalf, any act as proscribed by Section 4952 of the Crimes Code
(relating to intimidation of witnesses or victims) or by Section 4953 (relating to retaliation against witnesses or victims), 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 4952,4953. j
5. The defendant must refrain from criminal activity.

TYPES OF SEGURITY:

O CashvEquivalent 0 Gov't Bearer Bonds O Realty win Commonwealith
0 —%Cash XSurety Bond | O_Realty outside Commonwealth
TOTAL AMOUNT BAIL SET (IF ANY): $___ A Sop . oo (see sureties page)

This bond is valid for the entire proceedings and until full and final disposition of
the case including all avenues of direct appeal to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.

AGREE THAT | WILL APPEAR AT ALL SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS AS REQUIRED AND COMPLY WITH ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THE BAIL BOND.

'S BOND SIGNED [ 'O,? q ,wicll .
‘L (‘Q%IO&Q . PENNSYLVANIA N7 / %——50

(Signatre of Dafencant)

Signed and acknowledged before me this ;;‘M day of A Lf’ ‘ , 19 77

(Lt lLf.

/ {Clark of Court or Issuing Authonty)

‘DGE OR ISSUING AUTHORITY DATE
Yames L Hawkzns

7 commission expires first Monday of January, 42D

\
1
. - e PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PAGES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
| -

i
2C414A1-97
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL ACTION
COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
Vs, : NO. 99-881-CRA

MARIE HARRIS

BENCH WARRANT

NOW, this 15th day of February, 2000, this being the
day and date set for sentencing into the above-captioned matter;
Defendant having failed to answer the Call of the Court; she
having received due and proper notice thereof, it is the ORDER
of this Court that Bail be forfeit and Bench Warrant issue
forthwith.

BY THE COURT,

IR

President Judge
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SENECA " POWER OF ATTORNEY wowmon

POWER AMOUNT § 5,000 POWERNO. S0 5 00171465

KNOW ALL MEN 8Y THESE PRESENTS that Senuea Insurance Company, fnc,, 3 omporation duly urganized ond eaising uidus s Jawa of 1he Stao of New York, hax constirvled and appointec
Joes Nereby consitute an sppoiny the named Eaceuting Agent its truw and lawtul Auomay-in-Fact, with full power snd authority w $gh LA ompany’s sumc und aflix its mrFomc seal 1, end 3
on its behulf as surecy, any and all obligusions as herein provided. und e execition of such obligations in pursuaace of thess eesents shali be ax pinding upon (be compuny ax fully and to all intem

- purposes as if dooe By 1he reguigrly elecied oiliczm of sid compuny af its hame ulice in their owa prager perar, and the suid company hereby rat:fics and contirms ail and whatsoever Its sidd aie
in-fact muy fawbully du and perfarm in tha premires by visue ol these presenty.

The abHgativn of the empany shell mot exered the sum of F'VE THOUSAND DOLLARS

Authorily of SUed A Omey-in-FUch 85 limited 10 Sppoarties Bonds and st b construed wz guasaites daiandant's fulure lowful condoct, sdherence Lo travel timttnion, fines, reaitution, payma
peaslticn, or ny olber condition imposed by a court notxpeed iealty relited 1o conn uppearance. This Power of Atcnay is for uw with Bail Soads anly and ix void if alteeed. 2rased, of used with
powers ol 1his company. 1 is At valld ¥ ascud i cmaction with Federal tantigration Bonds or Civi) Bonds, A siparie Purwae of Allogacy itust be atteched o eack bonsd executad. STACKIN
POWERS 15 S1RICTLY PROMIBITEDI No more thas oz puwet trom this Surery niuy be uxed 0 exeeste any ome boud. Powers of Auorney snust et be rerumed lo Atorney-in-Fuct, hut «
remizisn 2 peronaoem part of \he court oronds.

1 BOND FORTELT 5. attach a copy of this Power ol Aftorney to th forfwilury native und mail to SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, ATIN: BAIL BONE DEPT., 160 WATER 3T., 16T
NEW YORK. NY U038 AND the Brecwidny Agen numed below un Ea - “-L-} L/A /U o

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Senvea Inxurance Company. Inc. bax caused these presenes t6 be signed by its doly authonsad agucuey-in-fact, proper for the pupos: and it:
cotpumile sl 10 0¢ Dereynta aitixat this day of !U [")\7(?{5"\' I») 2’ L2 i I

Bond Amount $ 2 S' CO

Appﬂllruﬂcﬂ Dt M?; V M LL' E"B‘il“h‘ P /“’ ,; A -
Disfundiant mﬁH E H/"}ZL75 Suerutary %LII/’I% -J)@-—""—'_ S——

MARC T.A. WOLIN
13

n.Oe 8§ %
Count - Prexident
a s DOUGLAS M. LIBBY
iy e . i
Crarge SR\ FOR STATE USE ONLY
.~ g3 A NOT VALID IF USED IN FEDERAL COURT
Charge, Case No = =
g2\ s S
1F rewrite, Original Nu mounm s 2 “é o TS
Eaccuting Agont ; ’ ’;7//7////”{”“\\\\‘\\‘

SENPOA11-0108

COURT COPY
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L o Ly No. S 00007073
. INEURANCE COMPANY, NC.
’ —— {ONLY VALID (7 NUMBERED N RED |

1580 WATER ST., NEW YORK, NY 10038

QUALIFYINQ POWER OF ATTORNEY
Valid in &L' EA \ELD : Connly

AP

TR N i e ST SR

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, a corporation of the State of New York, does hereby make,

constitute and appoint: Joaeph Gilliland

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, for and on behalf of the Company as surety, to execute and
deliver and affix the sea of the Company thereto, if a seal is required, on all documents necessary or tncidental to the execution

of bail bonds not exceeding $ _s+100,000+s_ Per bond.

The executiop of 2 bail bond by said atiorney-in-fact shall be binding upon this Company as if such bond has been executed and
acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. ‘

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. certifies that this appointment is made in accordance with a resolution of the
Board of Directors of SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., by unanimous wtitten consent datec January 1, 1994, a
true and exact copy of which follows:

The Company authorizes the President, Executive Vice Presidents, Senior Vice Presidents, and Secretary to
appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents who shall have the anthority 1 issue bail bonds in the name of the Company.
The signature of any of thesc authorized Company ofticers and the Company seat may be affixed by facsimile o
a qualifying power of attorney for tne execution of a bail bund. The facsimile signature and seal uged in this
manner is hereby adopted by the Company as the original and, therefore, is binding upon the Company with the
same force and effect 2s though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., has caused this documeni to be signed by its &
¥ duly authorized officer and its corporate seal 1o be hereunto affixed this Ist day of January, jaag .

SENECA INSURANCE COMPAXY. INC.

o,

Qualifying Power cumly, not to be ﬁtmﬁiﬁ%

attached to any Bond. Valid only if] 2 ;’1
X oY

2=
individual Power of Attorney is % o *{g By:

attached to each Bond executed. K

e

R P W S R I

N OV,

State of New York
Borough of Manhattan

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15t day of Januap
Secrewary, of SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,, 2 New York Corpgs

LANCELOT L Ti;l?::AP:{
Public, Sute ol New Yorg
Notary ub!. e Sg
L , Qualitied in Kings County
@ Notary Expiration Date __fSiammission Expites Qctober 17, 20_

R , COURT COPY
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P. 3
oA : ; . ‘ JOSEPH K GILLILAND T
Cwap ) Poce. 2w Liconse Number 44461 .
" M T # licensed to engage in the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
" Pel:;:yivama in the capgcity stated balow, subject to aprilcasie taws and
LICENSE TYPE EXPIRATION DATE
- - Resident Agent 10.14.2001
QUALIMICATIONS CE REQUIREMENTS
Accldant and Health, Sasualty and Taal 24
Alited Lines, Life and Fixed Annuitias,
Proparty and Alled Lines
'3 -

Licanaes must nolify tho inturanes Dapartmant of an sddree ehange within 15 days of e meve,
The agent cannot produce business woill the agent i appoimed with the insurer,

If your licenas is auijest to Continuing Edueation (CE) requirements, the CE requirement MUST BE SATISFIED €0 DAYS bafore yaur licarse axpiration date,

E LAND
Number 44%1

om onwealth of Pennsyivania in the

i lés l

- y EXPIRATION DATE
P 10-14-2001 "
CE REQUIREMENTS ;
; : : 24
% ‘Lires; Lffe and E:‘xed Annumes . thal . :
i ‘and Alfied’ %ms e ‘ E
" 7 : ;’:%
: cre v T 'n} ) !
3 cra 2l |
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *

*

Vs. * No.: 00-7.2y -CD

*

*

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. *
Defendant *

NOTICE

NOTICE is given that a judgment in the above-captioned matter has been entered against you in

the amount of $2,500.00 on Py 25 , 2000.

William/A. Shaw, Prothonotary

aa




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Docket: 281
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Plaintiffs (s)
No.: 00-621-CD
Real Debt: $2,500.00
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $TO BE ADDED
Int. From:
SENCECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC Entry: $
Defendant (s)
Instrument: CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Date of Entry: May 25, 2000

Expires: MAY 25, 2005

Certified from the record this 25TH day of MAY, 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ok o ok sk 3k ook ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ke sk sk ok & sk sk sk ok ok e s sk ok ok ok sk st ok ok sk ok ok e sk st ok sk ke e ok ook ok sk sk ok e ok ok ok ke ok ok ok sk ki skok skokoskok kR ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA for use of the

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff

VS§.

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,
’ Defendant

*

E X O X OFK K N R K X X X K X X X K K K X X X X K X X K K K KK KK KK K K K K F X

No.: 00-621-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Praecipe to Satisfy
Judgment

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

Other Counsel of Record:

“ 2y
"
5

¢ fl‘*“LD
NOV 1 6 2001

o[3e [wne g

\:s“d(ﬂ{n A\ Shaw 21.@
rothonotary

fre CRa”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,:
Plaintiff

VS. No.: 00-621-CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

¥ ¥ %X ¥ X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY JUDGMENT

TO: Prothonotary

Kindly mark the confessed judgment in the above captioned matter satisfied..

’74__,,

. Kesner, Esquire
Atto hey for Plaintiff

cc: Bail USA
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2000-00621-CD
Commonwealth of PA

Debt: $2,500.00
Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
Seneca Insurance Company

Interest From:

Cost: $27.00

NOW, Friday, November 16, 2001 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 16th day of November, A.D. 2001.

Prothonotary

v



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA for the us of

the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff,

V.
SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

INC.,
Defendant.

FILED

JAN 2 12002

William A. Shaw
Prothoneta‘r’y

* % X X X X X * X X

No.

**************.********

a

PENNSYLVANIA

00-621-CD

Type of Pleading:
Petition to Open
Judgment

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esqg.

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA . = . |

CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA for the us of
the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 00-621-CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,
INC.,

L S S T . A

Defendant.

RULE | e
AND NOW, this ‘aq&L day of January, 2002, -upon

consideration of the attached Petition to Open Judgment, a Rule .

is hereby issued upon Plaintiff to Show Cause why the Petition to

Open Judgment should not granted. Rule Returnable for wrltten"'
response on the lg; oqug// 2002. :
NOTICE

A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH
TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION,

YOU MUST TAKE ACTION BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY

OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE
WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU
AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NQOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT.
YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU. '

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
) Market Street
“Clearfield, 16830

& (814) 765
: A

)
JAN 24 7002
Ojgsil e 0

Judge

u am A. §ha
Prathenotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA for the us of
the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 00-621-CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,
INC.,

* ok F * %k ok F A ok *

Defendant.

PETITION TO OPEN JUDGMENT

NOW comes the Defendant, Seneca Insurance Company,
Inc., and by its attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth
the following:

1. That the Petitioner is Seneca Insurance Company,
Inc., as surety for Marie Harris, a corporation of the State of
New York with a Bond Department at 150 Water Street, New-York,
NY 10038, and an address of c¢/o Joseph Gilliland, 609 Ogden
Avenue, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. That the Respondent is Commonwealth  of
Pennsylvania for use of the County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania,
with an address of 1 North Second Street, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania 16830.

3. That the Respondent commenced this action by
filing a Confession of Judgment against the Respondent, Seneca

Insurance Company, Inc., as a surety, for the Defendant, Marie



Harris, such appearing of record in Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v. Marie Harris, No. 99-818—CRA1 following a Bail Forfeiture
Order dated February 15, 2000. A.rcopy' of the Confession of
Judgment and supporting documents is attached hereto
collectively as Exhibit “A”.

4. That the Respondent through its agent, Joseph W.
Gilliland, a licensed insurance agent in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, posted a surety bond on behalf of Marie Harris on
or about November 24, 1999 in the amount of Two Thousand Five
Hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars.

5. That the said Marie Harris left the jurisdiction
of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, thereby viclating the terms
of her bail and said bail was ordered forfeited.

6. That subsequent to the forefeiture of the
bail,Joseph W. Gilliland, as an agent for the Respondent, Seneca
Insurance Company, Inc., through his efforts located Marie
Harris and she was returned to the custody of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, on December 22, 2001.

7. That wuntil the return of Marie Harris to
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on December 22, 2001 your
Petitioner had no reason to request the opening of the judgment.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc.,

hereby requests your Honorable Court to enter a rule upon the



Plaintiff to show cause why the judgment of confession entered

to the above-captioned term and number should not be opened.

C%m a. floader—\

Zgéj/James A. Naddeo
torney for Respondent




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff

Vs. No.: 00- -CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant

* X ¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ %

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Bonds and Warrants copies of which are annexed
hereto of Seneca Insurance Comypany, Inc., as surety, for the Defendant, Marie Harris, such appearing of
record in Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Marie Harris, No. 99-881-CRA following this Court’s
Bail Forfeiture Order dated February 15, 2000, in accordance with Pa. R. Civ. P. Rule 2951(a), I appear
for Seneca Insurance Company, Inc. and confess judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against

Defendant, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc. as follows:

Principal Sum (Bond): s 2,500.00 .

Interest at legal rate of 6% per annum
from the date of judgment (to be added) $

Plaintiff’s filing fees and other taxable
costs (to be added) $

ﬂ/, 7L

Kim C. Kesner, Solicitor
Attomney for Clearfield County, Plaintiff

EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *
*
Vs. * No.: 00- -CD
*k
. *
SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, *
Defendant *
AFFIDAVIT
Commontuealth &f Penngplvania
: 5.

.

Countp Gf Clearfield :

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared, Kim C. Kesner, Solicitor for Clearfield
County who deposes-and says that the judgment confessed by him for Defendant, Seneca Insurance
Company, Inc.-is not being entered against a natural person in connection with a consumer credit
transaction.

ﬁ/t, A

KimC. Kefner

. Ny
Swom to and subscribed before me this __ <{5TA  dayof /1a - , 2000.

%/U,/% Lpg (Aéu,/) 0.4 } \jAc‘-ﬂﬁ——-‘

Notary Public (/

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL
BARBARA J. HUGNEY- -SHOPE, Notary Puslic
Clearfield Bero. Claarfield County PA
My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *

*

vs. * No.: 00- -CD

*

*

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE -

I hereby certify that the principal place of business of the Plaintiff is Clearfield County
Courthouse, 1 North Second Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 and that the address of the Defendant, Seneca
Insurance Company, Inc. is % Joseph Gilliland, 609 Ogden Avenue, Clearfield, PA 16830 with a

- mailing address of P.O.-Box 908, Clearfield, PA 16830 and Bond Department, 150 Water Street, New

York, NY 10038.

Date: \5//9‘fl/00 ~//>4"Z__———

Kim C. Iécsner, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *
for use of the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, *
Plaintiff *

*

Vs. * No.: 00- -CD

*

*

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. *
Defendant *

NOTICE

NOTICE is given that a judgment in the above-captioned matter has been entered against you in

the amount of $2,500.00 on , 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




" _ABLb XT3 ~ DINo: Y63 -o4 . Dats of Chargsls):

Z - DJ Docket No: (@ = (2/=9¢ 7- 2977 .
_smmonwealth vs. (Defendant Name and Address) - ‘I NEXT COURT ACTION Date/ Time/ Lacation . ‘
’Y]am-ﬂ s st JR~1-97 Qip K1 :d S‘(‘fjé’-‘f'

] . (SLE . /.

144 € /?'/7w; . G.-30 A.7] i &gﬂfl‘lr/4 4.
Philigs bua, . [6866 1820
. Jo g/ﬁ Qh SYARTNI00 , the undersigned surety, have posted security in the amount

8 2. Spp - 00

TYFES OF SECURITY ‘

1 Cash/Ecuivalent 0 Gov't Bearer Eonds O Realty wiin Commonwealth

.| % Cash R(Surety Bond O Realty Qutside Commonwezith

I'have read this information, and | acknowledge that |, my personal represantatives, succsssors, heirs and assigns are
jcinﬂ:fjnd severa%bound with the defendant and any other sureties to pay to the Commonwesith of Pennsylvania the sum of
$ S0 , which is the full amount of the monetary condition of release in the event the bail bond is ferieited.

I understand that when a monetary condition of release is imposed, if the defendzant appears at all times required by the
court and satisiies all the other conditions szt forth in the bail bond, then upon full and final discosition cf the case, this bond
s-zll be veid. If the defendant fails to appear as required or to comply with the conditions of the bail bond, then this bond
sngll remain in full force, and the full sum of the menetary-condition of release may be forfeited, the defendant's release
may be revoked, and a warrant for the defendant’s arrest may be issuec. '

WARRANT OF ATTORNEY: RECOGNIZING THAT | AM WAIVING CERTAIN IMFORTANT RIGHTS,
NCLUDING THE RIGHT OF FREJUDGMENT NOTICE AND HEARING, in accordance with the law, | do hereby
smpower any attomey of any court of record within the Commonweszstth of Pennsyivania or eisewhere to zppear for me at any
.me, and with or without declarations filed, and whether or not the defendant be in default, to confess judgment against me, i
:nd in favor of the Commonwealth of Pennsytvania for use of the county, and its assigns, during any term or sassion of a court |
sf recerd of the county for the full amaunt of the monetary condition of release sat forth on the first page of this bail bond, 1
ind costs. | understand that any rezi estate which | have posted as security in this cass may be levied upen to collect the
:mount confessed. | waive and relezse any right of inquisition on that real estate, voluntarily condemn it, and zutherize the
-rathonotary, upon a Writ of Execution, to enter my voluntary condemnation. | aisc agres that any real estats posted by me ‘
= this czs2 may be sold on a Writ of Execution. | hereby forever waive and releass any and zll errors which may arisa in any
zrecesling o confess jucgment in this case, waive all rights of stay of execution, and waive 2l laws now in force or laws
:aszed in the future which exempt rezl or personal property from execution.

Eince & copy of this bail bond and warrant of attorney is being filed in the deferidant's cass, it shall not be necessary
> file the originzl as a warrant of attcrney, notwithstanding any law or rule of court to the centrary. |

I have read this instrument carsiully and know that it is true and correct.

o> pos dowsnld

(&Wyﬁ%ﬁgm 1n ai baui swavons. execept ACA) (Accress of Surety, Surety Cameany or Detencant)

Svem (aifirmed) and subscrited Ezicre me @/WJ a %\75/““/25 (s

(Signature of Cistice wusoca)

/
g . cayof /ioy , 1944 , . . 2,
e 72 q /L 7? My commission expires first Monday of January, SO

-=rina of Cagh pall (less any pali reiaied fegs or commissions allowed by law and reasonabie cests, if any, of
miristzring tha cash bail program) will be made within 20 days after full and final disposition.

“3'unt of 2 cther types of bail will b2 made promptly after 20 days following full and final dispositicn (Ps.R.Cr.P.4015)
“rg Cash Ball Hé‘éeipt to Clerk of Courts or lssuing Authority,

[ ~——




—— ST UrGHarge syt

P DJ Dock_e;—;J;: - 2-04 ‘ ' 7-29-99
/',mopWealth.v_S. {Defendant Name and Address) ] | NEXT COURT ACTION Date/ Time/ Location
MO’W#M , 12-1799 410 Ofu’fﬁrea“"
1116 E. Pogsqui sie, ST 6 20 A.M- s D

' Cleack, ELD TR, )} 830

Philpsture . £h 16866 |
| CHARGE(S): THEFT By UgLawrw| /.4/{,‘2 - UNAYTHRI ZED U5z oF NV

ADCITICNAL CHARGES MAY EXIST. FLEASE SE= ADDITIONAL CHARGES PAGE.

| TYPE(S) OF RELEASE:
" O ROR O Unsecured Bail O Nonmonetary Condition(s) (see additional page(s))
' O Nominal Bail H Monetary Condition(s) in the amount of $ (50000

lTHE CCNDITIONS OF THIS BAIL BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

! 1. The defendant must appear at all times required until full and final disrosition of the case.

i 2. The defendant must obey all further orders of the bail authority.

2. Thie cefendarm must give wrinten notice 1o the baii autharity, the clerk of courts, the distric: atterney, and the court bail agency or other Cesignated court bail
” oficar, of any change of address within 48 hours of the date of the changa.

| 4. Tne defendant must neither do, nor cause to be done, nor permit to be done on his/her behalf, any act as prescribed by Section 4952 of the Crimes Coce
i reiating to intimidation of witnesses or victims) or by Secton 4953 (relating to retafiation against witnessas or vicims), 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 4952,4952,

2. The defendant must refrain from criminal activity.

TYPES OF SECURMTY: |

0 Cash/Equivalent OGov't Eezrer Bonds O Realty w/iin Commonweaith
0 ___.%Cash Surety Bond P 0_Realty outsice Commonwesith

TITAL AMOUNT‘ BAIL SET (IF ANY): § 2l Son . 60 (see sureties page)

This bond is valid for the entire proceedings and until full and finzl disposition of _
the case including all avenues of direct &ppeal to the Suprerne Court of Pennsylvaniz.

~GRZETHATIWILL APPEAR AT ALL SUSSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS AS REQUIRED AND COMFLY WITH ALL THE CCNDITIONS CF THE BAIL EGND.

SZINDSIGNEDCN /{'O/?L{ ‘,gicf ~ ) ’
4 lm“%/'g C"Qg . PENNSYLVANIA 4 W P / A//_)C

(Signawre of Carancans)

- . / &
Signed and acknowledged before me this __ Y dayof _ Aot~ 1879

LLE

ﬂ (Caarx of Court or 1ssuarg Autnonty)

ZZZ CR ISSUING AUTHCRITY DATE
j,‘%r‘f(ES L HAL‘:KIMs

- Cemmission expires first Monday of January, SXED

- e PLEASE SEZ ATTACHED PAGES FCR ADDITICNAL INFCRMATICN.
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POWER OF ATTORNEY " Mareh 1, 2001

| SENECA

FOWER AMOUNT $ 5,000 POWERNO. SO5 (0171465

: OMOTItON duly wamuzey sad existiug umdur the Jaw s of the Staio W Naw York, hus comitsled aad appointed
Joes Nerehy consdiute snd appoint the aamed Eaceuting Agent iis trux i awtal Atamey -1n-Face, with il ower snd asthenty 1o $1210 (e company’s numie any atlia i <HPerAe sartd, ant &
o its benulf as aurety, aay snd all obliguiiors us hesein provided. uad e exezution of such obligations tp pucuzave of theae areseats shall ne ax mnding upon ibe compiay ux fully and o all iment
purpases as if done By tae regudarly elected officans of »2id compuny it ds home witice in their own propes paran: zud the suid compeny ferehy rid:ltus and CONITTS Al 3o¢ W RMROCVT TS Nk otie
ite-fai 1may fuwiuily dv and porform in ths premixes by vizuy ot hese presents. '

The ablinution of the company shall mit excred the sum of FIVE THO U SAN D DOLLAR S

Authorisy Of SUyid AHOMEEYUI-FUCt 15 Hrmid (0 appearines P and canes b convieued G guas eites doiandani's luiure lawfu) vanduct, sdlwrenad to traver loutition, finée, rexstunon, payme
petltics, or any otaer conditiom imposed by 1 coun ml xpecilicalle related 10 Cann uppedmance. This Power of Afiuency 13 or uwe with Basi fosds unty and in void i altercd. traved, or wed wih
puwers ol s conpany. 3 is ank valld I ased m goancction with Fuderal tnuntigraton Bords o Civil Dunds. 4 sepafts Poavar o Aliofney st he tiached to eude Sord s1ecetal. STACKIN
d -OWERS IS STRICTLY PRon:TEDI S mage tae o suner R by SBrey sy he uxeu [0 Cacuis Jay ong Bond. Puwens G Avorney snual ned b orurmesd i Aterney-in-Favi, b«
£enMun 3 Permiunem part vt ibe court muonds.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS thar Senus Insurgice Compaoey, Ine,

1% SOND FORFEITS, attach s cony of this Fowsr uf AMUMer G thy fosfvitury iwtivs snd mat i SENECR INSLRANCE COMPANY, iNC., ATIN. BAIL BONL DEPT. 160 WATER 3T., 16T

e Guha sl

NEW VURK.NY 10038 AND the Brecuiny Ageni puenes beluw o

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Senvea lasuszace Campany, Tre, hae caused these proxcrts tu be mgns By its dulv auttorzsd saumey-in-fact, proper for the purmass and t:

Comurale sz (0 be fereuntn srTixat s _ 2 ZZd  day ol 2 o g LT, J—
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Gy - State
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Clurue §‘§‘_.,\‘: \Z FOR STATE USEONLY
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b . INSLRANCE COMPANY, NC.

TONLY VALIS IF NUMBERRD IM RED |«

150 WATER S7., NEW YORK, N¥ 10038

QUALIFYING POWER OF ATTORNEY
CLEARF\ELD oy only

X By

— e S DA PP T A ST B
§ XNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

| That SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, a corporation of the State of New York, does hereby make,
J constitute and appoint: Josaph Gilliland

4 deliver anc affix the seai of the Company thereto, if a seal is required, on all decuments necessary o incidentzl to the exacution &

31 its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, for and on tehalf of the Company zs surety. t¢ execute and
£ of bail bends not gxcceding $  «wq GROOGees PeT DCNC.

X The exccation of a bail bond by said astorney-in-fact shall be binding upon this Company as if sush bond has been evezutzd and &
acknowledged by the reguiarly elected officers of this Caompany. -
% SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. certifies that this appeimment is made in aecordance with a resolution of the %
& Board of Dirsctors of SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, by unanimous written consent dated January 1. 1998, a §
& true and exact copy of which foilows: oS

The Company authorizes the Prasidsnr, Executive Yies Presidents. Senior Vics Presidents, and Secretiry 0

g appoint attormeys-in-fact or agents whe shall have the authority to issue bail bonds in the name of the Company.
4 The signature of zny of these authorized Company of:icers and the Company scal may be affixed by facsimile o
& a qualifying power of attorney for the executien of a bail bond. The facsimile signanre ard veal used in this
& manner is hereby adopted by the Company as the original and, therefore, is binding upon the Company with the
B samez force and effect 25 though manually affixed.

’

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, hes caused this document o be signad by its =
5 duly authorized officer and its corporats scal 1¢ be hereunto affised this Ist day of Jenuary, 14 a4

HAATA

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.
J

ST,
S ;’;;.nc‘: g%é

S

Qualifylng Power only, not to be
atrached to any Bond. Valiid only if
individuai Power of Attorney is
attached to each Bond executed,

&:'.i'w.;u_-;m‘(

ST

" SR <3

State of New York NOTARY P
Borough of Manhattan

The foregoing instrument was acknowicdged before ms this 1st day of Janu
Secretary, of SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a New York Corpgad.

g LANGELOT L THOMAS3

i Notary Puntic, State of New York

T Nc_a—;G431 sg ——

3 L Cualitied in Kings Ceunty o RET
Netary Expiration Date femmisgion Expitss CCleber 17, 70_ 7 Noggoeral

By

SENEP201 . wm COP‘!
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JosepHKGRLLAND 1
. :V\a\\o S+ Fave. 2w Liconse Number 44481

4 18 livensed 1o angage in the business of nsurance n e c:mmcn;leuh of
Pamizyivania in the capagty 3:atsd dalow, sudject to apy:i'c‘.wie l7ws and
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LICENSE TYPE EXPIRATION DATR
- - Resident Agent 10.14.2001
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: o Lxceése Number 44351
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EXFIRATION DATE

10-44-2001 .
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
Ss.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOSEPH W. GILLILAND, who being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Petition are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

Joseph W. Gilliland

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 52éy6 day of January, 2002.

—
L r
L ueameld Eo;o Clearfa e ;
My c ommission F\p’.es July 25, 230" 5
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211', EAST LOCUST STREET
PO. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

Prothonotary

uidrew 1340 deq
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COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA for the us of

the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff,

V.
SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

INC.,
Defendant.

% & ok o ok ok % %

b

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

QB

PENNSYLVANIA

No. 00-621-CD

% ok b % ok ok ok b ok ok ok Ok R ok k% X ok Ok X b X

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of
Service

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

JAN 25 2002

William A, Shaw
- Prothonotary

%



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA for the us of
the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 00-621-CD

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,
INC.,

A ok ok ok F ok k k% ok

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Defendant’s Petition to Open Judgment filed in
the above-captioned action was served on the following person and
in the following manner on the 25th day of January, 2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

bora. § SR ter

J&mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Defendant
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211", EAST LOCUST STREET
PO. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH OF . No. 00-621-CD
PENNSYLVANIA for the us of :
the COUNTY OF Clearfield, . Type of Case: Civil
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading: Plaintiff’s Written
Vs. . Response to Defendant’s Petition to
Open Judgment
SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.

Defendant . File on Behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Ct. LD. # 28307

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1706 — phone
814-765-7006 — fax

FIL

FEB 1272002 8

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH OF : No. 00-621-CD
PENNSYLVANIA for the us of :
the COUNTY OF Clearfield,
Plaintiff

VS.

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S WRITTEN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT’S PETITION TO OPEN JUDGMENT

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR., PRESIDENT JUDGE:
AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, the County of Clearfield by Kim C. Kesner, Esquire,

County Solicitor, and files its written response to Defendant’s Petition to Open Judgment:

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4, Admitted.
5. Admitted.
6. Strict proof is requested.
7. Strict proof is requested.

NEW MATTER

1. Marie Harris failed to appear and this Court forfeited her bail on February 15,
2000.
2. PaR.Crim.P., Rule 536 provides that a bail forfeiture shall not be executed until

twenty (20) days after notice of the forfeiture order to give the surety time to produce the



3

Defendant. Due notice was given by the Prothonotary and the Surety did not produce Marie
Harris.

3. Judgment was confessed on the Surety Bond on May 24, 2000.

4. Defendant avers that it produced Marie Harris on December 22, 2001.

5. Defendant’s Petition provides no explanation as to why it was unable to return
Marie Harris earlier.

6. Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 536 allows this Court to *...direct that a forfeiture be set aside
or remitted if justice does not require the full enforcement of the forfeiture order.”

7. Defendant’s Petition does not set forth any basis for why justice does not require
the full enforcement of the forfeiture order.

8. The setting aside or remitting a portion of a forfeiture is discretionary with the
Court.

9. It 1s respectfully submitted that this Court should not open the judgment and set
aside or remit the forfeiture without further inquiry of the Defendant and the District Attorney.

10.  The County’s entry of a judgment on this Court’s forfeiture for the
Commonwealth was a ministerial act by the County in furtherance of the Court’s forfeiture
order. The interest and position of the Court and District Attorney should be addressed directly
by each.

Respectfully submitted,

i AR

Kim C. Hesner, Esquire
Clearfie}d County Solicitor




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on the 12" day of February, 2002, I caused to be
served a true and correct copy of the Plaintiff’s Written Response to Defendant’s Petition to

Open Judgment on the following and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class
Postage Prepaid, Addressed as Follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 ¥ East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Paul Cherry, District Attorney
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ﬂ/ ~f

Kim C. Iqesner, Esquire

Date: February 12, 2002
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